

No. 15-1346

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE CO. AND
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANCE CO.,
Petitioners,

v.

SAMUEL CALDERON ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Matthew H. Morgan
Counsel of Record
Reena I. Desai
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP
4600 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 256-3200
morgan@nka.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....8

I. Determining whether workers fall outside the DOL regulations implementing the Fair Labor Standards Act’s overtime-pay protections demands a fact-intensive inquiry into workers’ duties, not their titles.....9

II. The circuits are not split on either issue that petitioners raise.....11

 A. There is no conflict among the circuits on the question whether insurance fraud investigators are exempt under 29 C.F.R. 541.200(a)’s second prong.....11

 B. There is no conflict among the circuits on how to construe regulations implementing the Fair Labor Standards Act’s exemptions.....17

III. The application of the second prong of 29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a) to GEICO Investigators raises no question worthy of this Court’s review... ..23

IV. This case is a poor vehicle for resolving the issues on which petitioners seek review.....28

V. GEICO Investigators do not meet the requirements of the second prong of 29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a).....31

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc., v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	19, 22
<i>Apotex Corp. v. Merck & Co.</i> , No. 96 C 7375, 2000 WL 97582 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 254 F.3d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 2001)....	12
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	27
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat'l Pension Fund v. Fralick</i> , 601 F. App'x 289 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	18, 27
<i>Clark v. J.M. Benson Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 282 (4th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	29
<i>Darveau v. Detecon, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Desmond v. PNGI Charles Town Gaming, LLC</i> , 564 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7, 8, 19, 21
<i>Donovan v. United Video, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 577 (10th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , No. 15-415 (June 20, 2016).....	18, 28
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	29

<i>Foster v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-020, 2012 WL 407442 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 5, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 710 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Fowler v. Incor</i> , 279 Fed. App'x 590 (10th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	17
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986).....	12, 20
<i>In re Fenofibrate Patent Litigation</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 708 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 499 F. App'x 974 (Fed. Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....	14
<i>In re Stolkin</i> , 471 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>Kuusk v. Holder</i> , 732 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Lederman v. Frontier Fire Prot., Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Legg v. Rock Prods. Mfg. Corp.</i> , 309 F.2d 172 (10th Cir. 1962).....	22
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	27
<i>Lutz v. Huntington Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Ky. Fin. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959).....	17

<i>Navarro v. Encino Motorcars, LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Renfro v. Indiana Michigan Power Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	18
<i>Shockley v. City of Newport News</i> , 997 F.2d 18 (4th Cir. 1993).....	16, 21
<i>West v. Anne Arundel Cty.</i> , 137 F.3d 752 (4th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	29
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Centers, Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007).....	20, 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1406.....	26
29 U.S.C. § 201(1).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	4, 27
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(10)(A).....	18, 28
29 U.S.C. § 255(a).....	14

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 201.....	4
29 C.F.R. § 202.....	4
29 C.F.R. § 541.2.....	2, 9, 32
29 C.F.R. § 541.200.....	4
29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a)(1).....	4

29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a)(3)	5, 6, 28
29 C.F.R. § 541.201(a)	15, 31, 32
29 C.F.R. § 541.201(b)	7, 15, 32
29 C.F.R. § 541.202(a)	29
29 C.F.R. § 541.202(f)	6, 31
29 C.F.R. § 541.203.....	4, 30, 32, 34
29 C.F.R. § 541.203(j)	32
29 C.F.R. § 541.3.....	33
29 C.F.R. § 541.3(b)	33
Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 81 Fed. Reg. 32,391, 32,447 (May 23, 2016).....	1, 23, 26, 28
69 Fed. Reg. 22,122.....	10, 33

Other Authorities

DOL, Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter FLSA 2005-2 (Jan. 23, 1998) 2005 WL 330610	10
DOL, Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter FLSA 2005-21 (Aug. 19, 2005), 2005 WL 3308592.....	4, 34
<i>GEICO at a Glance</i> , https://www.geico.com/about/corporate/at-a-glance/	2
<i>GEICO Success Highlights Advertising Dollars vs. Agent Commissions Debate</i> , Ins. J. (Oct. 22, 2013) http://bit.ly/1TsG7wR	24
<i>GEICO, Corporate Ownership</i> , http://on.gei.co/1qK9Bx1	25

National Commission of Insurance Commissioners, <i>2014 Top 25 Groups and Companies by Countrywide Premium</i> (April 6, 2015), http://bit.ly/1XxW1Zz	25
Postol, Lawrence P., <i>The New FLSA Regulations Concerning Overtime Pay</i> , 20 Lab. Law. 225 (2004).....	5, 32
3B Sutherland Statutory Construction § 76:9 (7th ed. 2008).....	19
